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NUTRIBUI-LET. LLC

ENVI RONi\'l.E NTr\ 1.. RES E.ARCI-I
CENTER, a Calilonria non-prolit
corporation.
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SUPERIOR COURT OF TIJE SI'AI'E OF CALIFORNIA
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STIPU l-i\l'ED AN'IENDED CONSENT
JUDG\{ENT;@Ssl ORDER

I-lealtli & Saf'et1' Code $ 25219.5 et seq.

Action Filed: Augtrst l. ?0i.1
Tlial Date: None set
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I, JNTROD1ICTION

l.l On August l. 1014. PlaintitT Environnreutal Research CentL'r ("ERC'), a non-

rfi?.orpornriorr- as a llrir,ate entbrcer- ancl in the public illterest, irrjtiarecl tlris action b1" iiling

Conrplaint lor lnjunctive and Declaratory reliel and Civil Penaltics (tlie ''Conrplaint'')

suant ro the 1:rovisions o1'Caliiblnia I-lealtlr ancl Sal'ett'C.ode section 25?49.-i et seq.

Prop.osition 65"1- agirinsr Nutribirllet. LLC' ancl DOES l-100 (colleclir,el)' -'NtrtribrrlL-t''). ln

is acrirrl'l. ERC alleges that tlrr. producrs rnarrulactnrecl. distributed or sold b1' Nutribullet. as

LAI'ED AM EN DED C0NSEN'l' J U DGlvl EN-l': IPROP0 SED I 0RDER cASE NO. RG14735569
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t)lore tull)' descri[:ed belorv. contairr Iead. a clreniical listed undu.r' Proposition 65 as a

carcirtogen and reproductive ioxirt. and tlrat such products esposc cousuulers at a Ievel

requiling a Propositiott 65 rvarning. 'lhese pLoducls ale: IJonreland ]-louservares LLC

Nutribullet LLC Nirrribullet Superlood Fat Burnin-e Boost: Honreland Houseu'ales LLC

Nutribullet LLC Nutribullet Supellood. Energl. Iloost: l-lorueland l-louseu,ares LLC Nuu'ibullet

LLC Nutlihullei Superfood SuperBoost: nnd l-lomeland liouservares LLC Nutribullei LLC

Nutribullet Maca Porvder ('collectivelr"'Covered Products"). ERC and Nutribullet are reflerled to

individualll' as a "Part1," or collectivel.r, as the "Parties."

1.2 ERC is a Calitbrnia rron-profil corporatiori dedicated lo.

helping sal'eguard ilre public fi'om lrealth hazalds by reducing the use and

ancl toxic clrernicals. laciliiating a sal'e environnreut.lbr c,onsunrels

encournging corporate responsibiIitl'.

iullol'rg otlrer causes.

rut i sn sc- o f hazardou-s

and erlplol'ees, and

1.3 EliC contends thnt Nuu'ibullet is a "person in the cclurse ol'doing business." as tltat

temt is defined in lJe'altlr & Sal'et1, Code g 25?49.11(b) because it l:as nrore than l0 entplol'ees.

Nutri Bul let denie-s tlris corrtention.

l.d The Complaint is based on aliegotions contained in E.RC's Notice ol'Violation.

dai.ed April 1. ?014. that x,as sen'ed on the CalilbntjaAtton:er,Ceneral. other public enforcers.

and Nutribuller ("Norice"). A true and colrect copv of the'l{orice is anached as Eithibit r\ and

is lrerebv inccrrporated b1,r'et'erence. lvlore rhan 60 clil1.'s lrave passed since the Notice s'as

ltlailed altd uploadetJ onto the Attonrev General's rvebsite. and no du'signatecl govettutteutal

enriry lras i'rled a conrlrlaint against Nuiribullet ri'ith regard to 1l-re Covered Products ol the

atleged violations.

1.5 ERC's r.Notice a:rd Complaint allege tlrat usc of the Covered Products L')iposes

persons in Calitbrnia to leird rr.ithout lirsl pror,iding cleal aud reasonable rvarnings in vioiatiott

of Calilbrnia Health and Saf'et1, Code section 25?-19.6. Nutribuller denies nll rnarerial

allegations corrtained in tlie Notice and Corrplaint.

1.6 The Parries have eluered into this Conselrt Judgrnettt in order to se[le.

courlrronlisc arrd resolr,e clisputc'cl clirirrrs and thr.ts avoid prolongecl and costlv lititation.

SIlPULATED AMENDED C0NSENT IUDGMENT; IPR0P0SEDI 0RDER CASE NO. RC14735569
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Nothing iu tlris Conseul .ludgrneut slrall constitute or Lre con-strued as an adnrissiorr by an-v ol'

tlte Parties. or b1, art1, ol'their respective of'f'jcc'rs. directors. sharelrolders. c-rnployees. agenis.

pnrent conrpnnies. subsidiaries. divisions. aillliates. l}anchises, licensees. custonlers. supplieLs-

distlibutors. rvl:olesalers. or retailcrs. Ericepi lbr tlre lepreseniatiorrs rtrade above. nothing in

this Clonseut Judgment shlll be construed as an adnrission b1.' thc Parties ol anv Fact. issue of

lart,. or violation ol' lart'. nor shall con:pliance *,ith this Consent .Iudgrnen'l be cortstrued as an

ndnrission b1, 1he Parties ol' urrl' l'act, issue of lari', or violatiou of lrru'. at an)' tirle. fbr ani,

purpose.

1.7 E.rcept us espressly set tbrtlr herein, ntrthirrg.in this Consent.lud-unrerrt sl:all

prejudice . u,tiivr"'. ol irupair an1' r'iglrt, renred.r', argurlrr'Il!. or det-ense tlte Parties nray have in an)'

other or tuture legal proceedinu unrelated to these proceedings,.

1.8 The Eftbcrivc Date of tlris Consent.ludgnrer:t is the datc orr rvhich it is entered as

a,ludgnrent bl. this Court.

7. .lURlSl)lCTlON..\r.*D VENLIE

Fot'purposes of this Consent.ludgmu-nt and1br an1, further court actiol'l thut nrav beconre

necessat) to entbrce this Clonsent Judgmelrt. the Parries stipulate thnt rl:ris Court lias su$ect nlaller

jurisdiction over ilte allegations t'rf violations contained in rhe Corrylaint ancl pcrsonaljurisdiction

over Nutlibullet as to the acts alle_rred in tlrc' Conrplaint. ihar verrue is proper irr Alanreda Countl',

and that this Court l:ss jurisdiction to enter this Consent.ludgmc'nt as a illl and linal resolution of

all clainrs up thlough and including the' Eltective Date rvlricli rvere t:r cor.rld har,e becrt asserled in

tliis action ba-sed on tlte l'acts allegctl in the Notice and Con:plaint.

3. IN.ItJNCTIVE RELIEF, REFORI\{TiLATION, TIS'TING AND \YARNINGS

3.1 Begirrning on October l,201.{, Nutribullet shall not uranuhcture lbr sale in the

Stute of Caliibrnia. clisiribute irrto the State oi'Calilbrniu. or: dit'ectl1' sell in the State ol

Calitbruia. an1' Covc'recl Ploclucts rvhich expose u pcrson to ir claill, dosL' of lead ntore thaut 0.-i

nticn)grallts per dtr1. rvlren the ura.sinruur suggested dose is tirken ns directed on tlre Covered

Produc!'s label. unless il nreets the rvalning requirentents under Sectit'rn i.?. A rvarnirtg shall

51'lPULAI'ED AM EN DED C0NSENT JUDtiM EN'1'; IPRoP0sEDl oRDHR cASE N0. RG14735569
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nor be requil'ed if Nutrilrulle.t elects to rt-lbrnrulate a Llovercd Product restrlting in a

Relilrntulated Cot ered Prnducr as dr-'flned irt Sectiorr i.i trclorv,

As used in Consent .ludqnrellt. tlle tenn "distlitrute tbt salc inro Calitbrnia" slrall rleart

to directll' ship a Cor.elcd Product into Calilbrnia frrr sale in Calitbn:ia or tu sell a Covered

Product ro a distributor thol Nutribullet knorvs t'ill sell rlte Covered Product in California.

3.2 Clear and Re4sonnble \4'arnings

IJ'Nutribullet elecrs to provide n rvnrning tbr Cot,cred Proclucts pursuant to Section 3.1 . tlre

l'trIIon ing rr,anrinq nrust.be utiIizc'd:

WAIINING: This product contirins leird, ir chemictl linou'n to thc Stttc of Califirrnil

to ciru-se lclncer andl birth defecfs or other reproductive harm.

Nutribullei slra.ll use tlre phrase :'cauce.r and" in the u'anting onl,v if llte ntaxinlurrr daili' dose

reconrure lrded on the lakrel conralr:ls nlore than lj micrograms ol leacl as cieternliued pursuattt to

tlre qualitl,confiol nretliodologl'set lorrh in Section .1'4.

Nutribullet shall provide ihe u-arning on the laLrel crr contaitrer ol'the Cotered Products.

T[e rvamin*u slrall bc at leasl the sanre size as dre largest olany othcr healt]t or saletl'rvamings

coresl:ondingl,v appearing on the label or containcr and the rt'ord "\\'ARNING" shall be i:r all

capital letters ancl in bold print. No otl'ler statenrertts about Proposition 65 or lead nla)' accol-llpanv

tfie wanring. Nutribull':-t shall not proviile an1' gerreral ot'"blartliet" s'aurittg regarding Proposition

55 on rlre prodtrct label or containet'.

Nutribullet nrust displal.'the trlrove rvanring rvith suclt consl:icuoltsness. as compared rvith

o*er words. statemL'nrs. or design ol'the lalrel or contaitrer'. as applicable. to rc'nder tlte rvarninu

likel5'io be read and understr.'rrrd bv an ordinaq' individual utrder cttstot'ttar1' cortditior:s olpurcltase

or u-se tll'tlre product.

3.3 Cllculution of Le:rd Ls'els; Rclbrmuhted Covered Products

r\ Refbrurr.rlared Coverc.cl Plocluct is one lbr rvhich tlte nrarittttu'll reconlnlended dail;'

se1virig on rl,re label contains uo ntore than 0.-i ttticrograttts of lead per dav as deternrined b1' tlrc

qualirl, control ntetllodotogl' described in Scction l.-1. i\s used in tlris Consent Judgtnetit, "no

ntore rhfln 0.5 nric,rogranrs o[ lead per da1," pteilrts that thc sit]lplcs of the tcstinu periil:rled h1'

STIPULT\TED ANlENDED CONSENT IUD6III EN'I'; IPROPOSED] ORDER cASH N0. RC14735s69
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Nutr.ibriller r.rncler Secrion 3.4 I'ield a da!l.v eNposure trf no tttore ihan 0.-i nlicrogt'anrs oi'lead ($'ith

claill,exposure calculated pursuant to Secdr:n i,4 olrhis Consenl Jirdgnrelrti. For ptoductts tltat

cause e\posures in excess of 0.5 nricrogrunrs ot'leacl per day even after refbntrtrlation. NuiritrLrllet

s6allprgyitletlrerviu.uingscrlbrrhinSecrion-j.?. Forpur-posesoldeterntirtingrvlticltrvarning.if

arry,. is requiretj puqiuant ttl Section 3.1, tlre trighest le'acl derer:tion result oIthe lll'e (5) randontly

sclected santples of tlte C.overed Products rvill Lre contl'oliing.

3.4 TcstingandQuali['Control]'Iethodolog-v

3.4.I l-or purpr-rses of this Consenr Juclgmetrt, daill' lead e\poslrre levels shall be

'reasur.ecl 
i' rrricrograurs- trnd sholl be culculatecl using.thc frrtlos'ing lbrtrtttla: nricrogt'ants of

lead per granr olproduct, rnultiplied bl,grarns oFprocluct per serving ol'tlte procluct (using the

largesr ser.r,in*u size a1:pearin-e on tlte product labet). nrulripliecl by sef ings of ttre proditcl per

day (using the Iargest nunrb.er o{'servings irr a teconttuended dosa.ue appearing on tlte product

lalrel), rvltich equals nlicrograrls r:f lead exposure per da1"

3.4,? .All testirrg pursual'lr ro this Conseui .luclgtnent slrall be perlbrmed using a

labor:atorl,prerlroci tlrat contplies rrirlt the 1:erlorrna.lrce and qullitv control 'lactols apptopriate

lbr the nterhod used, includin,e lirnir ol'clerecrion. qua[il'icatior']. cccurac)'. and precision that

rureers rlie lbllorvilg criteris: Lrrciuciir,ely Couplecl Plasma-Nilass Spectronrerrl' (lCP-ivlS)

aclrievilg a limir crl cluarrlificnrion ol'less rlran t'rr'erlual to 0.0 l0 nrglkg or ally other iesting

nlethod subsequentil'agreed upon in stidng b)' the Panies.

3.{.3 ;\ll testilg pursuanr ro tlris Conseni Judgtnent shall be perlbrnred bf iur

inclepe'clent thir-d-pa111, labolarorl'cerrit'ied b1,the Caiifbrrria Envit'otttriental Laboratorl'

Accrecjitation Prograni tbr tfie analysis of hear'1' trretals or an indepertdent rhircl-pan1' Iaboratorl'

that is registerecl vr.irh the United States Foocl & Dru-g Adrninisuation. Nothing in this Cottsetlt

.ludgnient shall limit Nut.ibrrller's abilirl, to coucitrct. or recluire drur others condttct. additional

restilg ol'tlre Covered Products. including rlre rarv.ttralerials trsed in tlreir trlatrtttitctttt'e.

3.d.4 Nutlilrqller sftall arlange through its third 1tart1' srrppli€rs of tltc' Covered

products 1''Coptr.act ir'laprrJhctulers"). lrrr at [east llvc consccutivc 1'c'trrs attcl at least once per

1ear, .lbr t5e lead resring trl'tlr''e rirrrclonrll, seler:ted sanrples ot'eaclt Colercd Product in ihe

STI PU t'\]UD AVI EN DED CON SEN,I I U DGITI EN'I; I PROPOSEDI OR DER cASE N0, RC14735569
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form itrter:ded lbr sale to the end-user to be disrributed ol sold to Calilb.r:ria. Nutr:ibullet ol its

Clontlact Manttiaclurers sltall corrtinue testiug so long as the Coveled Products are sold in

Californiaorsolcl toathirdpartl'lbrretail saleinCalilbrrria. lt'testsconduciedpursuanttorhis

Section demonstrate that no rr'arnin.* is required lirr a Covered Product during. each of jlve

consecuti\.e -yeal's. tltc'u ilre testing requireurerrts ol'this Sectior: rvill no longer be required asto

that Coveled Product. IJo,.reter. if at'tel the tir.e-}'gnr period, Nrrtribullet changes ingredient

suppliers f'ol an1' of the Crrr,eleti Prodrrcts nndr'or lelirmrulartes an1' ol'the Covered }roducts,

Nutribullet or its Contract \'lauuticturL'l's shflll test ilrnl Ccl'er.-cl Product at ls-ast once aflter sucl:

changeis nlade. arrd send rhose test results to ERC rr,ithin l0 u'orkingdaYs of receiving tlre test

results. Tlre testing reqnirernents discussed in Seciion i.4 are not allplicable to an1' Covered

Product tbr rvhich Nutribullet has provided tlie rvirnring as sprecified in Section 3.?.

3..t.5 Beginning on rhe Ell'ective Date and continuing tbl a period of fir:e )'ears

iltereafiei. Nutrihulle-t sl.rall arransc- for copies of all labolatory repon.s rl'ith results of testing 1'or

lead conrenr wrder Section i.4 ro be autonraticallv sent b1' tl:e testin*q lnboratot.v directly tc;

ERLI rvirhin ten q'orkirrg da1,5 r1i*'r conrpletion of tlrat testing. Tlresc- reports sliall be deetned

and treated by ERC as conlidentiirl inlbrnrnlion under the telrns of the contidentialitl'

agreemeut eiltered into b-r' tlre Parries, Nutribullet or ils Corttract !lunu{'acturers sltall retain all

restresillts and documentation ibr a period of llve 5'enrs1i'orl the date ol'eachiest.

1. SETTLET\iI,NT llAYi\IENT

-t,l ln llll sirtistaction of all potentiai civil perraliies. pa)'nlerlt in lieu of civil

penalties. €rttorne\,'s t'ees. ard uosts, Nutribulle'l shall rnnke a lotal pal"tuent of Fiti1"-t)r'e

Thousond dollars ($55,000,00) to ERCI rvitl:in 5 da5s ol- the El'l-ective Dare. Nutrii:ullei shall

nrake this palmenl b5" rvire transf'er io ERC's escro\\'accourlt. for rvhich ERC rvill git'e

Nutribullet lhe necessar',v uccoulll intbrnration. Snitl pa1'nrerrt shall Lrc' tbr the fbllori'ins:

4.2 As a poniorr oi'rhc'lotal Sertleurent i\nrourtt.5l7-792.00 shall be cottsidered a

civil penalr.v pursuanl to Calitbrnia l{eahh and.Sal'etv Code \\2-i249.7(b)(l). ERC shall renrit

75920 ($13.344.00) ol' rlre civil penalry to the Olfice of Envilonnlelrlal Health I'lazard

Assessnreul 1"OEI{l-lA") lor dcposit iu thc Sale Drinkiug \\'ater artd l'osic Enlbrcetueni Furrd

STTPU LAl' tiD A M EN D ED C0 NSEN'f I U DGlvl ENT; IP R0P0SEDI 0RDER cAsE N0. RG14735569
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in accordance \\'ith Calilbrnia Health and Snfel, Code $?5249,12(c). .ERC rvill retain the

remaining ?5% (Xi4.448.00) ol'ihe civil penaltr,,

4.3 S 1 I .809.00 shall be pa),able lo Enr,ironnrental Resea:'clt Center as

reirlbursenrent ior reasorrable cr-rsts associated u,ith ihe enlbrcen'leni ol'Proposition 6-i anc{

other r:osts incun'ed as a resuli o.l'rvork in bringing this aciion: and S17,794.00 shall be payable

to Euvironurr-'utal ltesearclr Cer:ter in lieu qri'lirrtlrer civil peualties, lbr the da1'-to.da,v husittess

activities suclr as ('l) continued enforceruent ol'Propositiorr 65. rvhich includes ri'ork. analvzing,

researching and testinu consluler prLrducts tlrat nral'contflil'l Propusition 65 cltenriculs. Ibcusing

on thc sanle or: sinrilar t1''pe of ingestible products that iire the subject ntat-ier of the curlent

actiqrl: (.2) the colrrinued nrrrnitoring of past coltsent judgprents arid settlerttents to etlsure

conrpalties are in compliance rvith Propositiorr 65; and (3)git'iug a donation of S890.00 to the

Center For Environnreutal Health to address rcducing toxir.'. chemical exllosttrcs in Calitbrrria..

4.4 52,655.00 shall be pavable to i\,lichael Freund as reinlbursentent ol ERC's

attomei's lees and S4,9-i0,00 slrail be pir.r,able to R1,art l-lol.lilan us reinibttrsemettt ol'ERC's

aitorney'.s l'ees.

5. N'tODIFIC.A,TIOir" OF CONSENT.IUDG;\{ENT

5.1 This Corrseirt Judgtr:ent trial,be nroditled onl1, (i) Lr1' rvritten stipulation of the

Panies ot putsuant to Section 5.-l and (ii) upon entrv br, tlre Coun of a modilled conserrt

.judgntenr.

5.2 ll Nutribuller seeks to nroditi this Consent Jr.rdgntent under Section 5,1. thert

Nurribuilet rulrstproi,ide u,riuen norice ro ERC ol'its intBnl ("Notice ol'lntent"). If ERC seeks

to nteel and conler regnldirig the ploposed ntodificatirrn in the Notice ollntent. then ERC ntust

provide rvritten notice to Nuuibullet u'ithirr thirtv da1's olt'eceivingtheNotice of lntent. tl'ERC

notifies Nutribullet in ii tinrell, lltannL'r ot'ERC's intenl to rreel Rnd cottler. then tlte Pnlties shnll

rleel ancl conler in -uood laitli as rEclrrirecl irr this Section. The Parties slrall meet in person or

via ielephone rlithin thirr.r' (30) da1's'ol IIRC's notitjcntitrrt of its intent to tlleet and eottl'er'.

Wirhin rhiq. cla1.'s ol' such nlcL'ting. i'l Hll(' disputes tlte proposed nroditicsiion. ERC shall

provicle io Nutribullel a uritten irasis tirr its posicion. l'hc Parties shall colttinue to nreet alld

STIPULATED AM ENDED CONSENT lU DGM EN'l': TPROPOSEDI ORDER cAsE No. R614735569
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coni'er tbr nn additioual tlrirrr' (30) da1,s in an efibrt [o resolve an1'renraining disputes. Should

it becontc necessal')'. the Parties nla)i a_uree in rvritirig to d.il'{erent dcadlines tbr tlre meei-and-

conf'er period,

5.3 lir the er,ent thnl Nuiribullet initiates ol oilrenvise requests a ruodification under

Section 5.1, and the nreel and conler process leads ro a ioint motiou or appiieation of the

ConsentJudgnrerri. n\utribulier shnll reirnburse ERC it-s cosis aud reasonable altornel"s f'eu'slbr

the til:re spent in tlre rnee t-arid-cont-er llr'ocess arrd liling and alguing the nrotion or application.

5.4 gt'here the rleet-arrd-confel process does not lead to a .ioint nrotion or

application in support of a nroditlcotion of the Conscnt Judgr:neut. theu ciiltel Partl'ntay seek

judicial relief on its oivn, ln such a situatiou. the prer.ailing partl'trn1'sc'ek r., lggEtr,€t costs and

reasonablc. atron:e1.'s I'ees. As r.rsc-cl in the precedirtg senrence. tlte ternr'-plevailing party"

tneans a pslt)'u'ho is successlul in obiair:ing rc'lief nrore iavorable to il thcn the relieithat ihe

other pail), rvas anrelrablc to providing during the Partic--s' good firitlr attentpt to resolve the

disputc' that is the sub.iect of the nrodillcatir-rn.

6. RETENTION OF JL'RtSDICTION, ENFORCEIVIENT OF CONSEI\T

JUDGIVIENT

6.1 This Coult shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to enfblce. nrodifl' or terminaie

tliis Clonsent Judgnrerrt.

6,2 Onl-v alier it complies rvith Sec'tion l-5 bu"lorv nra]'ar['Paltr,. bv tlotion or

applicnrion tbr an rlrdgl to shos. cause fll.ed rr.ith this Court. enforce llre temrs and conditions

con{ained in tlris Consent .ludgntetti.

6,3 ll ERC allcges that alrv C.overed Ploduct lails ro qualily as a Refbrnrulated

Covered Product (ibr rr,hich ERC alleges tliat no rvanring has be'en plovided). then ERC slrall

intbrrn Nutribullet iu a reasonabll' prornpt n'ranner of its test resuhs. incltrding inlbrrnation

suft'icicnt to penlir Nuu'ibullet to idcntilj.the Co'r'ered Proclucts at issue. NutribLrllet sltull.

riithin thi:rrr dtr.s lbllorving suclr uorice. prol'ide ERC rvith tesling infontration. [t'om att

irrclependent third-purty lclrorattrr'.r' meeting tlrc requilentqnls ol' Sectiorts i.-1.? and 3.4.i.

S1'lPU LATED AIU EN DED CONSINT lU DC tvlENT; [PROPOSEDI 0RDER CASE N0. RC 14735569
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L'ntbrcetnent of Ploposirion 65 in crrrrnecliorr nitl: lhe Notice or C'onrplaint up through and

incl,uding ihe Efi'ective Date. proi'ided. horvever. tlrat notlrlng in Section 8 shall aft'ect oL linrit

an1.' Pariv's right ro seek ro entbrce tlre ternls ol'rhis Cr-rnsenr Juda:uent.

8.3 ERC, on behiill' oli itsell' onll'. heteb-r, releases and discharges the Releasecl

Panie.s lionr alJ ltnolrt attd unknon'n clainrs t'or alleged r,iolations crf Proposition 65 arising

front or relating to snlc-s ordistribution ol'rhc Co\,€red Products or io allegc.d cNposules to lead

in the Cotered Products as set tbrtlr in the Notice of \,'iolation tlrrough the Effecrive Date. It is

possible that other clainrs not knorr,',n to the Panies arising crut ol'the'facts allc'ged in the Notice

or the Conrplaint and relnting to the Covered Proclucts ri,iil develol: or be discor,c'red. The

Parties. on belialf of thenrselves only, acknorvledge that this Consent Judgrlent is expressll'

intended to co\,cr and incltrde allsuch clainrs up througlr tlre El'fective Dilre. including all rights

of action therelbre. The Parties. on behalf cj.f ti.renrselves onll', ackrror,r'ledge ihat the claims

releused ilr Sections 8.1 arrrl 8.2 above tua-t'inclucle unknorvn clainrs. and nevertl:eless tvaive

Califbrnia Civil Code secliolr l-543 as tb any suclr unlaron'n clainrs. Calilornia Civil Code

section l54l reads as tbllorvs:

A GENIIRAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEj\iD TO CL..\llvlS WHICFI THE
CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SL]SPIIC-T TO EX]S-T IN FtIS OR FIER
FAVOR u{l"IFlE TIvIE OF E.XECLI'flNG TI{E RELE.ASE. wHICH IF
Kn-O\\/N BY l-lli\,l OR HEll'r'vlUST I'IAVE rVl,{i'l:RtALLY r\FI:EC'TED l'llS
OtI }IER SE'TTLEIVIENT \VII'H TI-IE DEBTOR.

The Puties. ort behalf trf themselves ouJ5., acknorvledge and r.ruderstand tbe signiticarrce and

conseqlrences ol'tliis specitic waitet of Colitbrnia Clivil Code section l5-12.

8.{ Conrpliance rviih tlre tenns ol' tltis Conserrt Judgnrent shall bc' dcentc-d to

cotlslilute conrpliar:ce u'ith Proposition 65 b.\' an-r, Released Pnrt,r' regarding alleged {:'xposures

to lead in the Cor,eled lrroduci;- as setfbrtlr in tlteNotice arrd ilte Corlplaint.

8.5 Nothing in this Clonsent.ludgnrent is intcnded to appl,v to an)'occupational or

environnru"ntal exposures arising under Proposition 6i. norslrall it npply'to an),of Nutt'ibullet's

producls other than the Cor,ered Products.

9. SEVER{B]LITY OF UNENFORCEABLE PITOVISIONS

Irr tlre event that arr)'of tl:e prnvisions olihisConsent Judgntent are held b1'a coutr to he

STI PIJLA1'ED Ail4 EN D ED c0 NSENl' f U Dcttl EN'l'; I PROPOSEDI 0 RDER cAsE NO. RC14735569
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cJemorutr:ating Det'endant's conrpliance tvilh tlte Cottsent .ludgnlent' i1'rvansttted' 'fhe Parties

shall [rrst atten]pt to lesolve thcr nlattel' pr'ior to EllC taking an1' Iirrther legal action.

7, .{PPLIC.ATIONOFCONSEI\T.'UDG}IENT

This Conseur Judgnreut nra,r. appl,r' to. Lre binding upolr. arrd berrefit dre Parties and their

r.espr.ctive ofticers. cJirecrors. shaleholclers. en:plo1'ees. asel'lts. pal€nt contpanies. subsidiaries.

divisions, aJ'liliates. fiauclrisees. licensees, cLrstoltlers (e.rclrrding private labelers). distribuiols.

rvlrolesales, retailers- predecessors. successors. and assigtts. flris L-onsent .ludglrel'lt shall hitvr.'no

opplicarion ro Cot'c.recl Proclucrs r{ricb are distrilruted or sold escl.usivelv outside llie State of

Califbnria arid rvhich are nol used b.r' Calili:rnia c()tlstlnlers.

8. BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

8.1
'lhis Consertr .ludgrpent is a full. tlnal. and Lrinding resolulion betu'ccn

ERC, on betrall'olirselt'apct in the public interest. and Nutribullet. of an1'alleged violation of

Proposition 65 r:r its intplenrenting re,uularions for lailure to provide Prclposition 65 rvarnings of

e\p6slire to leacl iioirr rlre handliug. Llse. or consuntptiotr of the Covered Pt'odttcts and iirlll'

resolves all claims rhnl har.,e been or could have beett asserted in this actioll trp to and including

rhe Eflective Dnte t'or Jbilure to plovldu' Ploposition 65 n'arnitrgs lbr the Covered Prodttcts-

ERC, o1 beftall' ol' itself iud in rhe puLrlic irlterest. herctrl' discharges Nutribrrllet artd its

respecti\ie oft'icers, clirectors. shareltolders, etnplol'ees. agellts, paletlt cotrtpatties, subsidiaries.

dir,isions. afllliares, suppliu"rs, Conrlacr N,lanui'aclurers. ltanchisees. licensees. cttstol'ners (not

inclutling prir.are label custonrers ol Nutribuller), disl'ibutols. u'l.rolesalers. r'etailers. and all

other upstregr auci do\\l'lslrenl'l'l etttitiq.s in the distr'ibttticl.tr cltaitt r.r1'an1' C0r'ered Producf- and

the predecessors. successors anci assigns of anl'of thent (collectii'el1", "Released Parties"), lrotn

an1. and atl claiprs. irctions. causes of acliort. sttils. detttands. liabilities' damages. penalties.

J'ces, costs ancl espel'lses irssL'rted, or rhat could l:ave bt'ell assened. as to an.v alleged violation

of propositio;6-i arisirrg iiom rhe tailure to proride Pt'oposition (-i rvartritrgs on tlle Covered

Pr oducts regarding lead.

8.2 The Panies lirrtheru,ai\,e Lrncl release au1,uncl all clairtrs tlre-v nral'lrave against

each odtr'f tbr all actiolts ttr statetttents tlradu- or unclertakert in the ctltlrse ol'seeking or opposing

srt put-n't'uo AMEN D E D CONSEN't lU DG M EN'l'; IPROP0S ED I ORDER CASE N0, RG1473556e
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unenfbrceable. thc'r'alidiq, ollhe renraining cnlbrceable provisions shall not he adversel5,'aftbcted.

10. GOVERNING LAW

'Ihe tenls and condiLions of this Consent.lrrdsnrenl slrall be governed h.r'and construed ir

accordanc(- s,itl: the larvs ol:ther Stirte ol'CaliLtnria.

I 1.. PROVISIOJ\ OF NOTICE

All notices rerluired to be given to either Part5' to this Conseru .ludgrnent L,,v the other sliall

be in *.r'iting ancl sent to the lollou,inu ngents listed belol'by: (a) l'irst-class. registered. or certil'ied

nrail: (Lr) overrriglrt cout'iL'r: or (c) personnl de liverl. C-'ourtesv copies via email nral'also be sent.

FOR EN VIRON IIIENTAL RESEARCFI CENTER:

Clrris Heptinsrall. Executive Director. Ettvirortrttenlal Rt'seilrch Center
i I I I Camino Del Rio North. Suire 400
San Diego. CA 92108

\Vith a cop)' to:

I,lichaei lrrertnd SBN 99687
R;an I'lolfilan SBN 283?97
lvlichael lireund & .Associates
l9l9 Addison Street, Suite 105

Berkeley. Ci\ 9470-l
Telephone: (-5 I 0) -5-+0- l 992

Facsirttile: ( 5 I 0) 5-+0-5543

FOR NLITRIBULLET, LLC

Colin Snpire. Ir4anoger
I I 75-i Wilshire Blvd.. Suiie 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90025

\\rith a col)), to:

Ivl.rrk K. Suzunrolo (SBN 108(190)
Van Euen Suztunoto & Sipprc'lle LLP
280,l Torirrsgate Road. Suite I I 0
Westlake' Village, CA 9l.i6l
'felephone: [805) 7 I 9-+902
Facsilrile: (80i) 71 9-'1951

51'l Ptl LATED A M EN D E D C0 N S t'iN'l' I U D (i lv{ ENl'; IPR 0P0SE Dl 0 R D E R cASU N0. RCl 4735559
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IZ. COTiRT APPROVAL

l2.l IF this Stipulated Consent .ludgnrent is not approved b]' tlre Couri. ir shall Lre

void and lrave no fbrce or et]bct.

12.2 Follorving Courr r\pproval trl'rhe Consenl .luclgment. ERC sliali cor:rpl1,' rvith

Calilbrnia Healrl: and Sal'er1' Code secrion ?5249.7ti) and rt'itlt Titlc Il of the Calitbrrtia Code

Regulations, Section 3 003.

. 13, EXECLITION AND COLJi'iTERPARTS

This Consertt J'Jdgment ruav be esecuted iu countcrparts, tr.ltich takerr iogether shall be

deenrecl to constitllte one docunrent. A facsinrile or .pdf signature slrall be coi:rstrued as valid as

the oliginal signarut'e.

1.I. DRAFTING

Tl:e ternrs ol'this Consent Judglrent lrave bec'n revieu,ed by tlre lespectivt' cotmEel fbr eaclr

ParE prior ro its sigtring, and each Partr.has had an oj)porlLrnirl' to t'ull1' discttss tlte tenns u'ith

counsel, 'l-lre Panies agree lhat. in an1.'subsequent intetpretation and constntction'ot this C.onsent

Judgnrent enrerecl tlreteon, the t,:-nns and prol.isious shall lrot be cot'tslrued agttirrst ru:1'Partl'.

15. GOOD FAITH .{TTENIPT TO RESOL\/E DISPLITES

if a clispute *rises riirlr respecr ro eitherPanv's ctlntpliance rvith lhe tcrnts oJ'this Consent

Judgnrent entcred [r-r, the Court, dre Parties shall ureei itr person or br, tc'lePhone ultd endeavor to

resolye the dispute in au anricable rnarrnu'r. No aciion trr ntoliotr nta1" Lre filed in the absetrce of

such a goocl. laittr attentpt to resolvc the dispute belbrehand. ltt tlte event irn itciion or motiott is

filecl. ho\\,ever'- rhe prerrailing part), ma)' seek to ljgg\,€r'cosls utd reasotrable aLtollie.\''s fbes. As

usecl ip rhe prececling sel'ltence, the tenn "prevailing pflt't1"' ,u.'n,ls n part.Y u'ho is successfill itl

obtaiping reliel'more f'avorable to it than tlie relie{'that thc other par11. u'as antenable to providing

during the Puties' good lairh anelltpt ro resoh,e the dispute tliat is tlre strb.iect of srrclt etlforcetnent

asliorr.

STIPULA'IED AIvlENDED C0NSENT f UDGI\1ENT; [PROPOSEDI 0RDER cAsE NO. RC14735569
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!6. ENTIRE AGREEI.IIINT, AIITHORIZATION

16.1 Tltis Conserrt .ludunrent contains the sole and entire agreen'lent and

understanding ol'rhe Pnrties iviilr resl:ecr to tlrd errtire'sulr.jc-ct lllaner herc'in. nnd an5'and alt

prior discussions. riesotinl.ions, cournrirrnents i:ncl undelstar:rJinr:s related hereto. No

representations, oral or otlrenvise. exprL'ss or inrplied. other thurr those contained herein have

been nrode b.v ani. Paltl'. No orlrer agreenrents. oralor olhern,ise, unless spcciiically ret'erled to

herein. shall be deer::recl to exist or to birrd 'an1' Partl'.

16.2 Each signatory to tlris Consent.ludsrnerrt certi{ies that lre or she is I'ull1"

authorizEd b1' the Parr1, l:e or slre represents to stipulate to this Conserrt Judgment. Except as

esplici'tl_r, provided lrc'rcin. eaclt Partl' shall belr iis orvu t'ces arrd costs.

17. REQLTEST FOR FrNDIticS, APPROVAL OF SETTLETIIENT AND ITNTRY OF

CONSENT JUDGi\{E}{T

This Consertr Judguent has conre belbre tire Court uporr tlre rer'luest of the Parries, The

Parries lequesi [lrc' Court to tirlll' rer,ics, tlris Corrsent Judgruent ancl, beittg lullf infbmrcd

re-rnrdin-t thc nratters ri hich are the sulrject of this action. to:

(1) Fincl thar rhe rerrns and plovisions olilris Consc.rri.ludgmerrt represenl a tair and

equitabJe seltlenrent oi- all nratters raised b1' tlrc' alle-eations of the CrlnplainL rhat the nlotler has

beeu diligenth' prosecuted, and that tlre public iuterest is served b1' sucli settlenretlt; and

(2) fulalie the tind.iugs pursuanr to Calilbnria Healtlr and Sufetl'Code sectiott

252.t9.7(r)(4). appror,e the Seftlerrtent. artd approve this Consettt Jtrdgntent.

IT IS SO STIPTTLATED:

Darerj: /4f/ , ?ol4---.---t-

l0l.l

lrs: \'lnnape r'

l-...t,'

ENVIRONVIENT L RESEARCI"I

!e Director

STI PLILAI'ED AM EN DED C0 NSENT lU DGNI EN1'; I PROPOSE Dl OR D ER cASEN0. R614735569
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APPROVID AS TO FORNI:

Datecl; 12/ 5 .2014

Datecl: k-(. Z - 2014

i\,IJCHA REI, & ASSOCIATES

Bv:

lll art Hoitnteur
Attonte-r's fbr Environ ntent al Researclt
Cerlter

Vr\N ETTEN SLIZUN'IOTO & SIPPRELLE
LLP

8,":
!\,{ark K.
Artolnql-s lor Nutri bul I et

. .lUDGillliNT

Bused upon thr:r Pardes* Stipularian. and good cause appearing, this Cltinsenl .iud-untcnl

appror.ed ancl Judgnrent is helebl' etttr.'tcd accorditrg k-t its lemrs.

Dated:

.ludge ol'ihe Superior Court

STIPULATED AMENDED c0NSENT IUD6MENT; IPROPOSEDI ORDElt cASE NO. ric14735569



Michael Freund & Associates
l9l9 Addison Street, Suite 105

Berkeley, CA947A4
Voice; 510.540. 1992. Fa.r: 510.540.5543

Michael Freund, Esq.
Ryan Hoffman, Esq.

Or couttsEr.:
Denise Ferkich Hoffman, Esq.

April4,2014

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAF'ETY CODE SECTION 25249,5 ET SEQ,

(PROPOSTTTON 6s)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center ("ERC"), 3l I I Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego,
CA92l08; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC's Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-profit
corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a
reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers
and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
("Proposition 65"), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code $25249.5 et seq", with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as

a notice of these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to
Health and Safery Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest
60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are

diligently prosecuting an action to rectif, these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is enclosed with this letter served to the alleged Violator
identified below.

Allesed Violator. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65

(hereinafter the "Violator") is:

Ilomeland Housewares LLC dba NUTRIBULLET, LLC

Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals. The products that are the subject of this notice and the

chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Homeland Housewares LLC NUTRIBULLET LLC NUTRIBULLET Superfood Fat Burning Boost - Lead
Homeland Housewares LLC NUTRIBULLET LLC NUTRIBULLET Superfood Energy Boost - Lead
Ilomeland l{ousewares LLC NUTRIBULLET LLC NUTRIBULLET Superfood SuperBoost - Lead
Ilomeland Housewares LLC NUTRIBULLET LLC NUTRIBULLET Maca Powder- Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause

developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxiciry. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Exhlibilt A



Notice of Violation of Califomia Health & Safety Code 925249.5 er seq.
April4,2014
Page2

RouteofExposure. Theconsumerexposuresthatarethesubjectofthisnoticeresultfromthepurchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to
these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may continue to
occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least April
4,2011, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and will continue
every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until these known
toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that
a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method of warning
should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated Proposition 65 because it failed to
provide persons handling and/or using these products with appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to
these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations of
California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that includes
an enforceable written agreement by the Violator to: (l) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate
further exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the Iabels of these products; and
(2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the
identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming Iitigation

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law office address and telephone number indicated
on the letterhead or at rrhoffma@gmail.com.

Aftachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHFI"A Summary (to Homeland Housewares, LLC dba NUTRIBULLET,
for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)

LLC and its Registered Agent

Sincerely,



Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code 925249.5 et seq.
April4,2014
Page 3

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations b1' Homeland
Housewares LLC dba NUTRIBULLET, LLC

I, Ryan Hoffrnan, declare:

i. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the
party identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2.I anr an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the
subject ofthe notice,

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand that
"reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plaintiff s case can be established and that the information did not prove that
the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5, Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information suffrcient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in Califomia Health & Safety Code $25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (l) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those
persons:

Dated: April4,2014
Ryan Hoffman



Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code $25249.5 et seq,

April4,2014
Page 4

CERTIFICATE OFSERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is true
and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of l8 years of age, and am not a parfy to the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. I am a resident or employed in the county where the
mailing occuned. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On April 4,2014,1 served the following documents: NOTTCE OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE S25249.s ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; *THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY" on the following parties by placing a frue and
correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office
with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO
Homeland Housewares LLC
dba NUTRIBULLET, LLC
I1755 Wilshire Blvd, #1200
Los Angeles, CA 90025

Current President or CEO
Homeland Housewares LLC
dba NUTRIBULLET, LLC
PO Box 4575

Pacoima, CA 91333

Current President or CEO
Homeland Housewares LLC
dba NUTRIBULLET, LLC
I175-5 Wilshire Blvd, #l 150

Los Ange les, CA 90025

Colin Sapire
(Homeland Housewares LLC dba NUTRiBULLET, LLC's
Registered Agent for Service ofProcess)
11755 Wilshire Blvd, #1200
Los Angeles, CA 90025

Current President or CEO
Homeland Housewares LLC
dba NUTRIBULLET, LLC
PO Box 4553
Pacoima, CA 91333

On April 4,2014, I electronically served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE S2s249.s ET SEQ.i CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALTFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE

S25249,7(dXl) on the following parry by uploading a true and correct copy thereof on the Califomia Attorney General's
website, which can be accessed at https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
l5l5 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

on April 4,2014, I served the following documenrs: NoTICE oF vloLATIoN, CALIFoRNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ.i CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto

by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached

hereto, and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Prioriry Mail.

Executed on April 4,20l4,in fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.
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& Safety Code $25249.5 et seq,

Service List

District Attorney, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900

-Oakland, CA 94512

District Attomey, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorney, Amador Counry
708 Court Street
Jackson, CA 95642

Dislrict Anorney, Butte County
25 County Center Drive, Suite 245
Oroville, CA 95965

D istrict Attorney, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attomey, Colusa County
346 Fifth Street Suite l0l
Colusa, CA 95912

District Attorney, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street
'Maninez, CA 94553

District Arromey, Del Norte Counry
450 H Stleet, Room l7l
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attomey, El Dorado County
5 l5 Main Street
Placerville, CA 9566?

District Anorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000

Fresno, CA 9372 I

Disrict Attorney, Olenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willorvs, CA 95988

District Anomey, Humboldt County
825 5th Street 4'h Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attorney, lmperial County
'940 West Main Strcet, Ste 102

EI Centro, CA92243

District Attorney, lnyo County
230 w. Line Stre€t
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attomey, Kem County
l2l5 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attorn€y, Kings County
t400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attomey, Lake County
255 N, Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Altorney, Lassen Counfy
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8

Susanville, CA 96130

District Attorney, Los Ange les County
2 l0 West Temple Stree! Suire 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney, Marin County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa Counry
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocino County
Post Oftice Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced County
550 W. Main Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modoc County
204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 961014020

District Aftomey, Mono County
Post Office Box 6l 7
Bridgeport, CA 935 I 7

District Attomey, Monterey County
Post Office Box Ill I
Salinas, CA 93902

District Attomey, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Nap4 CA 94559

Dist!ict Attomey, Nevada County
201 Commercial Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attomey, Orange Counry
401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92?0 I

District Attorney, Placer County
I 08 I 0 Justice Centsr Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404

Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney, Riverside County
3960 Orange Street
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney, Sacramento County
901 "G" Street
Sacramento, CA 958 I 4

District Attorney, San Benito County
4 l9 Fourth Street,2"d Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney,San Bernardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004

District Anorney, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attomey, San Francisco County
850 Bryanr Street, Suite 322
San Francsico, CA 94 I 03

District Attorney, San Joaquin County
222 E. Weber Ave. Rm. 202
Stockton, CA 95202

Dislrict Attorney, San Luis Obispo County
1035 Palm St, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attomey, San Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3d Floor
Redrvood City, CA 94053

District Attorney, Santa Barbara County
I I l2 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Earbar4 CA 93 I 0l

District Attomey, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95 I I 0

District Aitorney, Santa Cruz County
?01 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney, Shasta County
ll55 West Street
Redding, CA 9600 I

District Attorney, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Dorvnieville, CA 95936

District Attomey, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attomey, Solano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive,
Room 2 I 2i
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attomey, Stanislaus County
832 l2'h Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attomey, sutter county
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Anorney, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attomey, Trinity County
Post OfTice Box 3 l0
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tulare County
221 S. Mooney Blvd., Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attomey, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street

Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave, Suite 314
Ventur4 CA 93009

District Attomey,Yolo Counry
30 I 2"d Street
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attomey, Yuba County
2 I 5 Fifth Street, Suite I 52
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Anorney's Office
Ciry Hall East
200 N. Main Street, Suite 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Aftomey's Office
I 200 3rd Avenue, Ste I 620
San Diego, CA 92 I 0 I

San Francisco, City Attorney
City Hall, Room 234
I Dr Carlton B Goodlen PL
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose Ciry Attorney's Ofiice
200 East Santa Clara Street,
l6rh Floor
San Jose, CA 951 13



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSIV1ENT
CALIFORNIA ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
safe Drinking water and Toxic Enforcemeni Act of 1g86 (commonly known as
"Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. lt is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statuie
and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5
through 25249.13. The statute is available online at:
http:/ioeh ha. ca, gov/prop65/law/P651aw72003, html, Reg ulations th at p rovide more
specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be follorrved by the
State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27A01.1 These implernenting regulations
a re ava il a ble on li ne at: http ://oe h ha. ca. g ov/prop65/law/POb Regs. htm l.

WHAT DAES PROPOS/IION 65 REQUIRE?

The "Governor's List." Proposition 65 requires the Governor to publish a list of
chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are.placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as

' All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unless
othenpise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevani case law are available on the OEHHA website
at http://www. oeh ha.ca. gov/pro p65llawi i n dex. h tml.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as
known to the State to cause cancer ("carcinogens"), a warning is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level that poses "no significant
risk." This means that the exposure is calculated to result in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 7}-year lifetime. The Proposition
65 regulations identify specific "No Significant Risk Levels" (NSRLs) for many listed

carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from the warning requirement.

See OEHHA's website at: http://www.oehha,ca,gov/prop65/getNSRls, html for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 ef seq. of the regulations for information concerning how

these levels are calculated,

Exposures that will produce no obseryable reproductive effect at 1,000 tirites the
level in question. Fot chernicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a

warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce

no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. ln other words, the level

of exposure must be below the "no observable effect level" divided by a '1,000. This

nurnber is known aS the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's

website at http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of MADLS, and

Section 25801 ef seg. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are

calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Fpod. Certain exposures to

chemicals that occur in foods naturally (i.e., that do not result from any known human

activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are

exempt frorn the warning requirements of the law. lf the chemical is a contaminant2 it

must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can

be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not result in a "significant amount" of the listed chemical
entering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into

drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a "significant

amount" of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass

into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable

laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A "significant amount" means any

detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk" level for

chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no observable effect"

level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individualwere exposed to that

amount in drinking water.

2 See Section 25501(a)(4)



damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list
must be updated at least once a year, The current Proposition 6b list of chemicals is
available on the OEHHA website at:
http ://www.oeh ha,ca. gov/p rop6b/prop65_list/Newlist. html.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law, Businesses that
produce, use, release or othewise engage in activities involving listed chemicals must
comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
"knowingly and intentionally" exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exernption applies; for example, when exposures are sufficiently low (see below). The
warning given must be "clear and reasonable." This means that the warning rnust: (1)
clearly make kriown that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectivety
reach the person before he or she is exposed. Some exposures are exempt from the
warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 5'5 PRAVDE ANY EXEMPIIONSZ

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/index,html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the rnost common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply untill2 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less ihan 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Gavernmental agencres and puhlic water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employee.s. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes allemployees, not justthose present in California.



HOW IS PROPOS/TION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civii lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation, The
notice must cornply with the information and procedural requirements specified in

Section 25903 of the regulations and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. ln addition, the business may be ordered by a court
to stop committing the violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW AR REGULANOruS...

Contact the Offlce of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
lmplementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
P65Public.Comments@oehha, ca. g ov.

Revised: July,2012

NOTE:Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249. 1 1, Health and Safety Code.
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